
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 18 June 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 11 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (To Follow)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 4th 
June, 2019 (Item 3).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Barnsley Carers' Strategy 2017-20  (Pages 3 - 34)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Executive 
Director Communities (Item 4a attached) in respect of #BarnsleyCares – Carers’ 
Strategy for 2017-20 (Item 4b attached), Barnsley Carers’ Strategy Action Plan 
(Item 4c attached) and Barnsley Adult Carers’ Service – Carer Feedback (Item 4d 
attached).

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, G. Carr, T Cave, Clarke, Felton, Fielding, 
Frost, Gollick, S. Green, Daniel Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Hunt, 
W. Johnson, Leech, Lodge, Lofts, Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, 
Phillips, Richardson, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson, 
Wraith MBE and Wright together with co-opted Members  and Statutory Co-opted 
Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Martin McCarthy, Service Director, Governance, Members and Business Support
Press

Witnesses
Item 4 (2:00pm)

 Wendy Lowder, Executive Director – Communities, BMBC
 Jayne Hellowell, Head of Commissioning – Healthier Communities, BMBC
 Jo Ekin, Commissioning Manager – Healthier Communities, BMBC
 Steph Johansen, Area Manager for Barnsley Carers’ Service, Making 

Space
 Barnsley Carer representative
 Sarah Sinclair, Interim Head of Service Commissioning, Governance and 

Partnerships, People Directorate, BMBC
 Kate Hensby, Manager for Young Carers’ Service, Barnardo’s 



1

Report of the Executive Director Core Services
and the Executive Director Communities, 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
on 18 June 2019

Carers’ Strategy 2017-2020

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Carers’ Strategy 2017-2020 (Item 4b) highlights the importance of recognising the 
value of unpaid carers both in terms of the support they need themselves to optimise 
their quality of life and to continue to be effective in their caring role, but also because 
carers support the most vulnerable to remain healthy and independent and often 
prevent people from needing more costly interventions.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) on the 
progress of the Carers’ Strategy 2017-2020 (Item 4b) and Action Plan (Item 4c).  The 
report also includes details and progress of the local commissioning and social care 
responses to supporting unpaid carers in Barnsley. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The number of unpaid carers recorded in Barnsley by the 2011 Census was 27,167.  
This was equivalent to approximately 12% of the population of the borough. By 2015, a 
national research study stated that the number of carers in Barnsley had increased by 
4.6% to 28,429; the value of such care is estimated to be around £605 million per year1.

2.2 By 2037, Carers UK have calculated that the number of carers in the UK will increase 
by 40%, which would mean the number of carers would increase to 39,800 in Barnsley.  
However, there is a significant difference between the number of carers identified 
through the UK Census and Carers UK data and the number of carers who are known 
to services in Barnsley.

2.3 The Carers’ Strategy 2017-2020 #BarnsleyCares was co-produced with carers, service 
providers and key stakeholders and launched in August 2017.  The Strategy defines 
carers in Barnsley as:-

“Ordinary people whose lives have changed because they are looking after a 
relative or friend, who because of disability, illness, substance misuse, special 
condition or the effects of old age, cannot manage without help”

2.4 The key aims of the Strategy are to ensure unpaid carers are:-

 informed and empowered
 individually resilient
 providers of good quality care

2.5 Based on the aims of the Strategy, a number of objectives and outline actions were 
identified which have helped to develop and shape the Carers’ Strategy Action Plan. A 
steering group was set up to develop and implement the Action Plan to ensure the 
successful delivery of the Strategy.  

1 Valuing Carers 2015 - the rising value of carers’ support, Lisa Buckner University of Leeds, Sue Yeandle University of Sheffield

Page 3

Item 4a



2

2.6 Central to the Strategy and Action Plan, was the need to ensure there was a more co-
ordinated whole system approach to carer support in Barnsley, which builds on and 
adds value to existing partner resource. To achieve this, a key recommendation was to 
commission a new Barnsley Integrated Carers’ Service.

2.7 The option to procure an integrated Carers’ Service as a whole (adults and children) 
was explored and considered. However, in order to meet the needs of young carers 
specifically, and in accordance with statutory duty, it was agreed to maintain current 
commissioning arrangements. It is important that we recognise young carers as children 
in their own right and minimise the potential negative impact of caring responsibilities on 
their life chances. Therefore, it was felt that young carers should be supported for all 
their needs through a holistic offer and this would be best achieved through connectivity 
with other children and young people’s support services.

2.8 Although this is best achieved through a dedicated and expert response, the Barnsley 
Carers’ Service and the Young Carers’ Service need to ensure there is an effective 
collaborative working relationship between the two services. In particular, they are 
required to join up the response for young people in transition between services and to 
offer joint working where there may be both adult and young carers within the family 
unit.

3.0 Current Position

3.1 Work took place last year to strengthen the governance arrangements for the carer 
work stream.  Changes were made so that the Carers’ Steering Group reports progress 
against the Strategy to the Early Help Adults’ Delivery Group which in turn reports to the 
Stronger Communities Partnership.  The Terms of Reference and membership for the 
meeting have also been revised to reflect the changes.  The Action Plan was also 
reformatted to align to the three key priorities of the Early Help Adults’ Strategy (which 
are: the right help in the right place at the right time; ensuring a whole system approach 
to early help with strong partnership working and system leadership; empowering local 
people and communities to build capacity and resilience to enable them to do more for 
themselves) whilst also reflecting the Carers’ Strategy and its aims.  

3.2 Whilst this work took place the actions regarding young carers were also looked at and 
it was felt that they needed to be reviewed and new ones developed in consultation with 
young carers and the provider of the Young Carers’ Service.  Once this work has been 
finalised the actions will be incorporated back into the Carers’ Strategy Action Plan. 

Barnsley Carers’ Service – Adult Carers

3.3 Following a competitive tendering process, the Barnsley Carers’ Service was 
commissioned and commenced on 1 August 2018.  This service is delivered by Making 
Space and provides information, advice and support to improve the mental, physical, 
emotional and economic well-being of carers. This is so they can continue in their caring 
role, look after their own health and wellbeing and have a life of their own in terms of 
opportunities for work, training, education, leisure and social interaction.  

3.4 The service also has a preventative focus to ensure that carers are able to access 
appropriate information and support as early as possible to help them improve their 
health and wellbeing, and to prevent any problems they may be facing from getting 
worse or reaching a crisis point. Reaching out to hidden carers is a particular priority for 
the service.

Page 4



3

3.5 The Service has a central hub based at Priory Campus and also delivers information, 
advice and support through a number of community venues across the borough 
including Barnsley Hospital and three GP practices (which are Walderslade Practice in 
Hoyland, Ashville Medical Practice in Kendray and Penistone Practice).  Since 1 August 
2018 the service has received 608 referrals and provided a variety of support including 
information and advice, group activities and peer support and assistance in developing 
emergency plans. The service operates between 9.00am and 5.00pm on Monday, 
Wednesday, Thursday and Friday, 9.00am to 7.00pm on a Tuesday and 9.30am to 
12.30pm on a Saturday.  Feedback is regularly sought from carers accessing support 
from the Barnsley Carers’ Service which can be found at Item 4d.

3.6 The service is responsible for assisting carers to ensure they have arrangements in 
place in the event of an emergency and to develop an emergency plan.  Both the 
Barnsley Carers’ Service and Adult Social Care have worked closely
[...]
een £150 to £300.

3.11 Carers can apply for this grant via the Barnsley Carers’ Service.  Eligibility is based on a 
simple assessment and scoring criteria and is not means tested.  Carers can use the 
payment in a variety of ways including a short break; domestic items such as a washing 
machine; domestic help; access to courses or materials to develop carer skills or 
personal development; leisure or relaxation; driving lessons; short term care or sitting 
service.  Since the commencement of the one-off payments, 130 applications have 
been received from carers and approved which so far amounts to the total of £39,000. 

Page 5



4

Young Carers’ Service

3.12 The young carers’ contract is currently let to Barnardo’s who have an integrated delivery 
pathway with Children’s Social Care. Further developments to integrate the service 
within Early Help arrangements will be a key focus within the pending service review 
and new service specification.  The Service will be re-tendered, with the successful 
provider delivering the service from April 2020.  The Service retender will be based on 
the outcome of the scheduled service review which will explore all aspects of service 
quality, delivery and best value.  

3.13 The overall aim of the Young Carers’ Service is to ensure that young carers receive the 
support they need to learn, develop, thrive and enjoy a positive childhood as directed by 
national strategy.  The service is required to ensure that caring responsibilities do not 
impact on education, health and wellbeing and that young carers are supported to carry 
out ‘appropriate’ caring responsibilities via a multi-agency service response.  This 
includes a joint and coordinated approach, workforce development and awareness-
raising across the children and young people’s system.

3.14 The service is provided on both a 1:1 support and group work basis.  All young people 
are assessed in relation to need and a personalised programme of support 
implemented.  A six week activity programme has been especially designed to meet the 
needs of young carers covering a number of topics which include mental health and 
wellbeing.

3.15 During 2018/2019, 108 children and young people accessed the carers’ service 
provided by Barnardo’s.  The impact of the services on children and young people 
outcomes are monitored via established contract monitoring arrangements.  

3.16 The local authority has a statutory obligation under the Children and Families Act 2014 
to:-

 proactively identify young carers who have needs for support 
 carry out a young carers’ assessment

Barnardo’s are commissioned on behalf of the local authority to assist with this work, 
working closely with children’s social care.  

3.17 The introduction of a Young Carers’ Council empowers the young people who attend 
and gives them a voice. This work impacts on service development at both an 
operational and strategic level.  It also provides the opportunity to maintain links with 
their peer group which builds on the targeted support offer in place.  

3.18 Partnership working with Berneslai Homes and the Young Carers’ Council has resulted 
in a short film being produced which has been shortlisted for the 2019 Northern Housing 
awards in the Resident Support / Advice Programme of the Year category. Members of 
the Young Carers’ Council have also attended assemblies at schools across the 
borough which has not only raised awareness but provided opportunities for personal 
development.  One young carer now supports the Aiming High Service, a short breaks 
service for Special Education Needs & Disability (SEND) children, in the role of 
volunteer via his participation in the Duke of Edinburgh award scheme. Another young 
person has work directly with the Head of his school to develop a Young Carers’ Policy 
which will be implemented across the Academy Chain.  

Page 6



5

4.0 Future Plans & Challenges

Carers’ Strategy Action Plan 

4.1 The Carers’ Strategy Actio
[...]
 4.4).  

Communications

4.6 Reaching out to hidden carers, both adult and young, is a particular priority for the 
Council as we know many people with caring responsibilities do not always recognise 
themselves as a carer.  We are currently developing a media and communications plan 
to raise awareness and promote the support that is available.  The plan will look at 
targeting different audiences in a bid to help people recognise that they are a carer and 
how to access the relevant support.

4.7 The commissioned services will continue to promote the service and work 
collaboratively with key partners and agencies within the public, voluntary and private 
sectors to identify carers and offer support.  The Barnsley Carers’ Service is also 
developing befriending activities/networks to reduce isolation and will be offering 
volunteering opportunities for people wishing to work with Carers over the next quarter.

Page 7



6

Barnsley Carers’ Service (Adults)

4.8 A review of the Barnsley Carers’ Service will commence in September 2019 to ensure 
we are providing the right support and meeting the needs of unpaid carers.  The review 
will include an evaluation of the current provision offered and consultation will take place 
with carers and key stakeholders to seek their views and experiences of the service.  

4.9 Findings from the review will then inform our future commissioning intentions with 
regards to the service and the support provided and whether or not any changes are 
required.  The Council has the option to extend the current contract for a further two 
years from August 2020.  However, the funding contribution received from the Better 
Care Fund ceases in August 2020 so we will need to develop a business case to source 
additional funding if we wish to continue to commission the Barnsley Carers’ Service.   

Young Carers

4.10 Although a strong service offer currently exists for young carers, it is acknowledged that 
further work is needed to improve referral rates and ensure we meet the needs of our 
most vulnerable children, young people and families.  This will be implemented via a 
joint strategy - the Vulnerable Adolescents’ Strategy and driven via contract 
management and wider governance arrangements.

4.11 Referrals into the young carers’ service are low from other adult services (who may 
come into contact or identify a young carer).  This is a key area of development being 
undertaken by the service and a future development opportunity to explore within the 
Carers’ Strategy and revised Action Plan.  

Carers’ Strategy 

4.12 The current Carers’ Strategy will be reviewed in 2020.  Whilst we will build on what we 
have achieved already, the focus will remain on ensuring carers are valued and receive 
recognition of the contribution to the health and wellbeing of those who they care for.  
The re-fresh will also have a greater focus on young carers which will reflect their needs 
as well as the needs of adult carers. This will include joint development objectives, 
particularly in relation to life outcomes, assessment, transitions and parent carers.

5.0 Implications for Local People

5.1 The ambition of the Barnsley Carers’ Strategy and commissioned services (adults and 
young carers) is to improve outcomes for carers and to encourage, support and 
empower individuals and their families to optimise their quality of life whilst continuing to 
be effective in their caring role.

6.0 Invited Witnesses

6.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting to answer questions from 
the committee:

 Wendy Lowder, Executive Director – Communities, BMBC
 Jayne Hellowell, Head of Commissioning – Healthier Communities, BMBC
 Jo Ekin, Commissioning Manager – Healthier Communities, BMBC
 Steph Johansen, Area Manager for Barnsley Carers’ Service, Making Space
 Barnsley Carer representative

Page 8



7

 Sarah Sinclair, Interim Head of Service Commissioning, Governance and 
Partnerships, People Directorate, BMBC

 Kate Hensby, Manager for Young Carers’ Service, Barnardo’s 

7.0 Possible Areas for Investigation

7.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:-

 Can you give an example of the kind of information, advice or guidance that is given 
to carers and how that positively impacts upon their life?

 Which of the aims outlined in the strategy have had the most positive impact upon 
carers to date and how do you know?

 Where are the largest gaps in service provision and how can these be addressed?

 What respite services are available to carers and how quickly can these be 
accessed?

 Can you give an example of how the Carers’ Survey results will be used to improve 
the quality of carers’ lives and which areas scored the highest levels of 
dissatisfaction or concern?

 How often do you review the personalised programme of support for young people 
to ensure it evolves to constantly reflect their changing needs?  Do you proactively 
do this or do you rely on young people informing you of the changes?

 How do you ensure that young carers transitioning to adult services are dealt with 
effectively?

 What evidence will be used to drive changes to the Action Plan?

 What are the options for the future funding of the service once the Better Care Fund 
ceases in 2020?

 How do services for carers in Barnsley compare with other local authority areas?

 How do you ensure local organisations and services are carer-friendly, including 
local employers as well as GP practices?

 What can Elected Members do to support carers and the work carried out by 
services?

8.0 Background Papers and Useful Links

 Item 4b - #Barnsley Cares: Barnsley Carers’ Strategy 2017-2020
 Item 4c - Barnsley Carers’ Strategy Action Plan
 Item 4d - Barnsley Adult Carers’ Service, Carer Feedback
 BMBC ‘Protocol for Supporting Informal Carers’ – available upon request
 Barnsley Carers’ Service - Making Space:-

https://makingspace.co.uk/services/centres/barnsley-carers-service
 
[...]
ibraries.

Providers
of good 
quality
care

Improve recognition of carers 
contribution to health and 
wellbeing of those who are in 
their care.

Continue to develop the carer 
registration scheme with the 
potential to link this to the carers 
card ( an emergency respite care 
card )
 
Utilise social media to raise 
awareness of the role and 
contribution of carers and 
campaigning where we see 
disadvantage.

Work with health care 
providers to ensure that 
carers are valued and are 
seen as part of the health 
care process.

Work in partnership with health 
care providers in reviewing the 
approach to carers in terms of 
policies and practice.

Page 20



#BarnsleyCares
Page 11

Making the best use 
of resources

External
Funding

Voluntary
Sector 

Support

Peer 
Support

BMBC
Funding Carers

Partner 
Funding

The next steps in taking 
our strategy forward
Establish the carers’ strategy steering 
group to build an action plan to show how 
we can meet the aims we have identified 
in our strategy, and regularly check the 
progress on this over the next three years.

April 2017 - March 2020

Build and develop a business case 
for the options available to provide a 
comprehensive solution to meet the 
outcomes we have identified. 

Spring - Autumn 2017

Continue to work with all stakeholders to deliver the strategy and 
report into the Health & Wellbeing Board on progress.

As part of our strategy 
planning, we are committed 
to making sure that any 
available resources are put 
to best use. To achieve this, 
we will need to consider all 
resources to help achieve 
the outcomes we have 
identified; this could include 
some or all of the following 
over time.

Page 21



For more information about this strategy 
please contact us: 
lovewhereyoulive@barnsley.gov.uk
Tel: 01226 773555
f www.facebook.com/YVBarnsley/

Page 22



Barnsley Carers’ Strategy – Action Plan

  

April 2019 Update

Item 4c

P
age 23



1 | P a g e

Ref Objective Task Lead Timescale Progress
Put
[...]
cognition scheme #BarnsleyCares and 
link to regional ‘working carers’ project, ensuring 
links are made to the Carers Charter

Jo Ekin 2019-2020  To be progressed in 2019-2020 as 
part of the work planned to engage 
with employers.

 Link to the Carers UK umbrella 
membership that BMBC have 
recently signed up to which 
includes an Employer for Carers 
resource. 

 Links to 2c 14 – carers charter

Develop strong partnership working and leadership 
Ref Objective Task Lead Timescale Progress
 2a Communications plan 

that raises the profile 
of carers and enables 
further support to 
carers.

5. Develop a communications plan that sets out the 
annual plan for raising the profile of carers.
Plan to include links to;

 regional and national campaigns events
 Public health campaigns
 Local events and campaigns

Communication plan to include a specific campaign to 
target and reach hidden carers

Making Space 
/BMBC Comms

Input from range 
of agencies

March 2019  Communications plan developed 
for 2019/2020.  The plan has been 
broken down into months with 
specific themes and target 
audiences. This will enable 
effective and timely planning for 
campaigns / promotional events 
etc and links to other campaigns ie 
Public Health,DementaiAction 
Alliance (DAA) etc.  

  to be updated as and when 
required throughout the year

P
age 25



3 | P a g e

6. Provide dedicated good quality information and 
advice for carers in a range of formats and venues.

Provider groups 31 January 2018  Barnsley Carers Service (BCS) have 
established a number of spokes to 
offer information, advice and 
support to carers across the 
borough as well as their Hub.  

 BCS to produce Carers Newsletter 
in-conjunction with Carers and 
Friends Forum.

 Information provided through Live 
Well Barnsley.  All agencies have 
checked their information is 
accurate

 BMBC recently signed up to Carers 
UK umbrella membership which 
includes carers access to a 24/7 
online resource and national 
forum
[...]
 taking my 

Mother to the Butterflies support group. My contact with Kat has been really helpful and 
supportive as I have no contact form anywhere else”.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Barnsley Carers' Strategy 2017-20
	Item 4b - #BarnsleyCares - Carers' Strategy 2017-2020
	Item 4c - Barnsley Carers' Strategy Action Plan April 2019 Update
	Item 4d - Barnsley Adult Carers' Service - Carer Feedback






Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - People 
Achieving their Potential Workstream

DATE: Tuesday, 18 June 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 11 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Carr, Felton, Frost, 
Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Higginbottom, W. Johnson, 
Lodge, Makinson, Mitchell, Newing, Smith, Tattersall 
and Williams together with co-opted members  and 

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms K. Morritt in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Cllr Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 9 as she is employed by 
CAMHS.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2019 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

4 Barnsley Carers' Strategy 2017-20 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

 Wendy Lowder, Executive Director – Communities, BMBC
 Jayne Hellowell, Head of Commissioning – Healthier Communities, BMBC
 Jo Ekin, Commissioning Manager – Healthier Communities, BMBC
 Steph Johansen, Regional Head of Operations for Barnsley Carers’ 

Service, Making Space
 Julia Goddard, Carer Support Worker, Making Space
 Barnsley Carer Representative 
 Sarah Sinclair, Interim Head of Service Commissioning, Governance and 

Partnerships, People Directorate, BMBC
 Kate Hensby, Manager for Young Carers’ Service, Barnardo’s
 Lennie Sahota, Service Director, Adult Social Care and Health 

The Executive Director introduced this item, informing the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the progress of the Carers’ Strategy 2017-2020 and Action Plan, also 
highlighting that the report also includes details and progress of the local 
commissioning and social care responses to supporting unpaid carers in Barnsley.



2

The Head of Commissioning then went on to explain that lots of partnership work has 
been done and that Barnsley now has an integrated carers’ service for adults plus a 
young carers’ service, which is a statutory service delivered through Barnardo’s.  The 
issue of carers now has a much higher profile, a rearranged governance structure 
and investment from the Better Care Fund to fund the service.  The service is 
currently being evaluated as there is a desire to continue funding the service as it 
provides invaluable support to carers.

The Manager for the Young Carers’ Service (Barnardo’s) gave a brief outline of the 
services they deliver; a young carer’s case study and reported developments and 
achievements for the benefit of Members.   

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following matters were highlighted:

Barnsley Carers’ Service operates under a hub and spoke model, with the central 
hub based at Priory Campus with information, advice and support delivered at a 
number of community venues, including Family Centres and GP surgeries, with plans 
to expand further in the near future, possibly aligned to Area Councils.  The contract 
is not a year old yet and there is still work to be done in terms of raising the profile of 
the service.  Some GP surgeries host carer clinics and there is an aim (working in 
partnership with Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) colleagues) to have 
a carer presence in every GP surgery, with a facility to produce ‘information 
prescriptions’ about the carers’ service which can be printed off and given to patients.  

In Barnsley 108 young carers accessed the carers’ service provided by Barnardo’s, 
but the number of young carers may be significantly more as many are ‘hidden’ 
carers.  Referrals from adult services are low.  There are many reasons why this is 
the case, including fears around Social Services’ involvement, the perceived stigma 
of parents whose children care for them and the way adult services are currently set 
up.  This is one of the reasons why a 3rd sector provider delivers the service as it is 
viewed as being separate from statutory services.  Referrals tend to come in 
following a family crisis, such as concerns around school attendance, and time and 
effort is then taken to deal with individual families, capacity building around the family 
and signposting to other services where necessary.  It was acknowledged that there 
is a need to improve referral rates and ensure that the needs of the most vulnerable 
children, young people and families are met whilst working with other services such 
as Substance Misuse, Mental Health etc.

A Member enquired about respite for young carers at crucial times such as when 
taking GCSEs.  It was explained that respite is not provided, but rather young people 
are supported to do appropriate levels of care.  This could mean increasing one-to-
one support either at home or in school; involving other agencies to reduce levels of 
caring; offering support  via mobile phone and text messages (for example, prompts 
to get ready for school) and organising activities.  Young carers are never expected 
to take on a caring role which would impact on their education.  All young people are 
made aware of the different organisations which are there to help them, such as 
Childline, Mindspace, I Know I Can (IKIC) and Chilypep and can be contacted via 
mobile phone apps and social media.



3

Barnsley has a larger percentage of young carers than other Local Authorities.  This 
has been the case for many years, but nowadays there are integrated structures to 
support them and lots of awareness raising is done in schools.  There is a current 
campaign to raise awareness by giving a credit card size information card to every 
child in schools to remove discrimination and raise awareness.  400 children and 
young people in Horizon were each given a card with contact details and this 
initiative was shortlisted for a Northern Housing Award.  Teachers are also more 
aware of what to look out for.  The youngest referral to date for a young carer has 
been for a 4 year old.  The exact number of young carers is difficult to establish, and 
many come through when the family is known to Adult Services such as Substance 
Misuse and Mental Health.  Young carers who are supported report a positive impact 
on their mental wellbeing and emotional resilience.  
  

There is a need to remove the stigma of being a carer and to raise awareness of the 
support available.  A number of mechanisms are used, including leaflets, newspaper 
articles, social media and work with other organisations, pulling all services together 
and removing duplication to make the journey simpler and stress free.  

Julia Goddard (Making Space) gave an overview of services to support carers, 
explaining that these depend very much on the individual and their needs, starting 
with a 1:1 meeting with a support worker which then leads on to other things such as 
help with finances, housing, wellbeing, psychological therapies, debt management, 
benefits and carers assessment.  Making Space try to meet any needs that are 
brought up in the conversation and the Support Workers are almost walking 
directories.  They also intend to recruit Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) workers in 
areas where there is a need to support specific communities.        

It was highlighted that it is only possible to claim Carers Allowance until the age of 
65.  This is a problem in Barnsley, as many carers who are in their 70s and 80s care 
for family members, which has an associated financial impact (unless they have 
private pensions) and could adversely affect their quality of life.

The Barnsley Carer Representative spoke about the positive impact Making Space 
had on her life as a carer, highlighting the benefits of services to support carers when 
they don’t know who to approach for help and may be isolated in terms of a family 
and friends support network.  

It was felt that there was a gap in provision for ex-service personnel and their carers 
who may be suffering from Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) and other 
conditions relating to their armed forces service.  It was reported that the Armed 
Forces Champion is Cllr Joe Hayward and the Armed Forces Lead Officer is Jayne 
Hellowell, who is leading on bringing forward Barnsley’s Armed Forces Plan to 
address this.  A lik to both Barnardos and Making Space will be included within the 
plan which is currently being developed.

When social care assessments are undertaken the views and wishes of the carer are 
always taken into account.  If carer needs are identified early support can be 
provided in a timely manner, including signposting to other avenues of support.  Work 
is underway with communities to identify the best way to offer support and to identify 



4

‘hidden’ carers, as early identification could prevent a crisis situation later, bringing 
the hospital and other organisations on board to raise the profile of carers, as many 
do not recognise that they are ‘carers’.  

It was felt that Councillors had a valuable role to play in spreading the message and 
raising the profile of carers within their communities.  Councillors were happy to be 
involved and offered to distribute information leaflets etc., within their community and 
at community events such as galas.

RESOLVED that:

(i) A letter will be  sent to MPs requesting the Carer’s Allowance should not be 
stopped at pensionable age

(ii) Contact information regarding the Adult Carers’ Service (Making Space) and 
Young People’s Carers’ Service (Barnardo’s) will be circulated to Elected 
Members

(iii) Carers’ services should be linked to the Armed Forces Covenant Group and 
included within the Armed Forces Plan, and

(iv)Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.  

------------------------------------------
Chair


